

No. 22-785

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERYN JONES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARC L. GREENWALD	ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
DANIEL R. KOFFMANN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue	191 N. Wacker Drive
22nd Floor	Suite 2700
New York, NY 10010	Chicago, IL 60606
	(312) 705-7403
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL	andrewschapiro@
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP	quinnemanuel.com
1300 I Street NW	
Suite 900	
Washington, DC 20005	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Squarely Divided On The Question Presented	2
B. This Case Presents A Compelling Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented	4
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	7
D. This Court Should Grant Review	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Aviles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1619 (2019).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1085 (2013).....	11
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 65 (2017).....	11
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	8
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	1, 7
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1085 (2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , No. 10-cr-201, 2010 WL 3521726 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2010)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	1, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	1-9, 11
<i>United States v. Westerdahl</i> , 945 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Viloski v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 935 (2015)	11
<i>Walton v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1085 (2013)	11
 Constitution & Statutes:	
U.S. Const., Amend. V	8
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	8
18 U.S.C. § 6002(3)	10
18 U.S.C. § 6003	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities:	
Akhil Reed Amar & Renee B. Lettow, <i>Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 857, 861 (1995)	11
William F. Johnson, <i>Defense Witness Immunity: Time for Supreme Court To Weigh In</i> , New York L.J., Mar. 1, 2023	2, 12
